BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

OF CHARGES

Re: Pharmacist License of } COMPLAINT
NORMAN J. PREVO } AND
License No. 16492 } STATEMENT

)

Respondent

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 16th day of March, 1990, and files
this Complaint and Statement of Charges against Norman J. Prevo,
a pharmacist 1licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155A, and
alleges that:

1. Rollin C. Bridge, Chairperson; Melba L. Scaglione, Vice
Chairperson; Donna J. Flower; Marian L. Roberts; John F. Rode;
Alan M. Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified
members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa on July 24, 1984, by examination.

T c Respondent currently resides at 1304 Holly Drive #B-4,
Norwalk, Iowa 50211.

4. Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is
current until June 30, 1991.

5o The Board has received a copy of the complaint and
statement of charges issued to Respondent by the Iowa Board of
Medical Examiners on November 16, 1989, which alleged, in part,
the following:

¢ That the Respondent [Norman John Prevo,
D.0.]...was 1issued license number 02366 to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery in the state of Iowa
on July 14, 1989...

5. That while practicing osteopathic medicine
and surgery, the Respondent has, on several occasions
during the period of July 1, 1987, through July 31,
1989, excessively used drugs, narcotics, chemicals or
other materials which impaired his ability to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery in a safe and skillful
manner.

6. The Board has also received a copy of an Order issued
to Respondent by the Director of the Iowa Department of Public



Health on February 20, 1990. That Order provides, in part, the
following:

6. .. .Respondent’s license to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery in Iowa is placed on
probation for a period of five (5) years from this date
under the following terms and conditions:

A. The Respondent shall abstain from the use of
alcohol.
B. The Respondent shall not possess or use any

controlled or prescription drug in any form unless
prescribed for him by a duly 1licensed, treating
physician. The Respondent shall inform any treating
physician of the terms of the Informal Settlement and
this Order prior to accepting any medication.

C. The Respondent shall submit to witnessed
blood or urine samples on demand by a designee of the
Board. The samples shall be used for alcohol and drug
screening, all costs of which shall be paid by the
Respondent.

D. .. .Respondent shall continue treatment or
counseling until discharged by the physician or
counselor.

E. The Respondent shall attend at 1least one
meeting of Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous,
or a similar organization weekly...

Uc The Board has also received an investigative report
from Pharmacy Investigator Charles H. Vandenburg. That report
alleges that Respondent worked as a pharmacist at various
pharmacies in the Des Moines area between 1984 and 1989. The
report also alleges that Respondent worked as a pharmacist at the
Hy-Vee Pharmacy (formerly known as the Drugtown
Pharmacy--Southridge Mall) located at 1111 Army Post Road, Des
Moines, Iowa, on a total of 14 days between August 24, 1988, and
November 26, 1989.

The report further alleges that a drug accountability audit
of the Hy-Vee Pharmacy during the period of August 24, 1988,
through November 26, 1989, revealed the following shortages of
controlled substances: (1) a shortage of 114 Fiorinal capsules,
a schedule III controlled substance; (2) a shortage of 230
Fiorinal tablets, a schedule III controlled substance; and (3) a
shortage of 40 Phenobarbital 30mg tablets, a schedule 1IV
controlled substance.

8. The Board has also received an investigative report
from the 1Iowa Board of Medical Examiners which alleges that
Respondent "admits to taking Fiorinal, 10-15 tabs per day:;" that
he "takes meds from a pharmacy (Drugtown) that he worked in...";
and that a urine sample obtained from the Respondent on July 31,
1989, "tested positive for barbiturates."

Page 2



9. Respondent 1is guilty of violations of 1989 TIowa Code

sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(5), 155A.23(1) (a), 204.308(3),
204.402(1) (a), and 204.403(1) (c) by virtue of the information and
allegations contained in paragraphs 5, 6, 7, and 8.

Towa

Towa

Iowa

Iowa

Towa

Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

...The board shall refuse to issue a pharmacist
license for failure to meet the requirements of section
155A.8. The board may refuse to issue or renew a 1li-
cense or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or re-
voke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that
the applicant or licensee has done any of the follow-
ing:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.

5. Violated any provision of the controlled
substances Act or rules relating to that Act.

Code section 155A.23 provides, in part, the following:

A person shall not:

Lo Obtain or attempt to obtain a prescription
drug or procure or attempt to procure the
administration of a prescription drug by:

a. Fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or
subterfuge.

Code section 204.308 provides, in part, the following:

3. ...[A] controlled substance included in
schedule 1III or IV, which is a prescription drug...
shall not be dispensed without a written or oral pre-
scription of a practitioner.

Code section 204.402(1) provides, in part, the following:

It is unlawful for any person:
a. Who is subject to division III to dis-
tribute or dispense a controlled substance in violation
of section 204.308;...

Code section 204.403(1) provides, in part, the following:

It is unlawful for any person knowingly or inten-
tionally:...
c. To acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance by misrepresentation, fraud, forg-
ery, deception or subterfuge;...
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10. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa Adminis-
trative Code sections 9.1(4)(d)(2), 9.1(4)(h), 9.1(4)(m), and
9.1(4) (u) by virtue of the information and allegations contained
in paragraphs 5, 6, 7, and 8.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, 1in part,
the following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanc-
tions set out in subrule 9.1(2)...when the board deter-
mines that the licensee or registrant is guilty of the
following acts or offenses:...

d. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use
of drugs. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the
use of drugs includes, but is not limited to:...

(2) The excessive use of drugs which may impair a
pharmacist’s ability to practice pharmacy with
reasonable skill or safety. -

h. Distribution of...drugs for other than lawful
purposes. The distribution of drugs for other than
lawful purposes includes but is not 1limited to the
disposition of drugs in violation of Iowa Code chapters
155A, 203, 203A, and 204.

m. Inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable
skill and safety by reason of mental or physical
impairment or chemical abuse.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation
or suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

The Towa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs
9 and 10 constitute grounds for which Respondent’s license to
practice pharmacy in Iowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated
1989 Iowa Code sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(5), 155A.23(1) (a),
204.308(3), 204.402(1) (a), 204.403(1) (c), and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code sections 9.1(4)(d)(2), 9.1(4)(h), 9.1(4)(m),
and 9.1(4) (u).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Norman J. Prevo appear before the Iowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners on May 8, 1990, at 1:00 p.m., in the
second floor conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive
Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the
license to practice pharmacy issued to Norman J. Prevo on
July 24, 1984, and take whatever additional action that they deem
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necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine
any witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. The failure of
Respondent to appear could result in the permanent suspension or
revocation of his license. Information regarding the hearing may
be obtained from Thomas D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General,
Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

loyd K. Jessen
Executive Secretary
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RECEIVED
FEB o1 1990

: (OWA PHARMACY EXAMINERS
BEFORE THE BOARD OF IOWA MEDICAL EXAMINERS

OF THE STATE OF IOWA

*********************************

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT

AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST : ORDER
NORMAN JOHN PREVO, D.O. : 02-89-275
RESPONDENT

*********************************

NOW on \-J—J/,un;uv,i A0 , 1990, the

above entitled matter having been filed with the Director of

Public Health, of the State of Iowa, and the said Director of
Public Health, having reviewed the file and being fully advised
in the premises FINDS:

1. That the Respondent was issued a license to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery, on July 14, 1989, as evidenced
by certificate number 02366, which is recorded in the permanent
records in the office of the Iowa State Board of Medical Examin-
ers.

2. That a Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed
against the Respondent, Norman John Prevo, D.O., on November 16,
1989, and was scheduled to be heard before the Iowa State Board
of Medical Examiners.

3. ' That the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners has
jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter herein.

4, That the Director of Public Health is authorized to




enter an Order herein under the provisions of Sections 148.6 and
148.7(7) of the 1989 Code of Iowa and rule 653-12.50(31) of the
Iowa Administrative Code.

5. That pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A.10 and
258R.3(4) of the 1989 Code of Iowa, the Respondent and the Iowa
State Board of Medical Examiners have entered into an Informal
Settlement providing that the undersigned should enter an Order
imposing discipline against the Respondent's license to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery in the State of Iowa.

6. THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent's
license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in Iowa is
placed on probation for a period of five (5) years from this date
under the following terms and conditions:

A. The Respondent shall abstain from the use of alcohol.

B. The Respondent shall not possess or use any controlled
or prescription drug in any form unless prescribed for him by a
duly licensed, treating physician. The Respondent shall inform
any treating physician of the terms of the Informal Settlement
and this Order prior to accepting any medication

C. The Respondent shall submit to witnessed blood or urine
samples on demand by a designee of the Board. The samples shall
be used for alcohol and drug screening, all costs of which shall
be paid by the Respondent.

D. The Respondent shall within thirty (30) days of the
execution of the Informal Settlement (February 15, 1990), submit

to the Board for approval, the names and curriculums vitae of



three physicians or counselors practicing in Iowa. The Respond-
ent may include his current physician as one of the three names
submitted.

(1) As a condition of approval the physicians or counselors
shall agree to report to the Board on Respondent's treatment on a
quarterly basis or upon request.

(2) The Respondent shall continue treatment or counseling
until discharged by the physician or counselor.

E. The Respondent shall attend at least one meeting of
Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or a similar organiza-
tion weekly. Quarterly reports submitted under paragraph F shall
include a statement by the Respondent attesting to attendance and
listing the date and place of each meeting attended. In addi-
tion, the Respondent shall append to each report a signed state-
ment by another member of the organization which confirms the
Respondent's attendance.

F. The Respondent shall submit quarterly reports under
penalty of perjury stating that there has been compliance with
all the conditions of the Informal Settlement and this Order.

G. The Respondent shall make appearances annually and/or
upon request before the Board or a committee of the Board. The
Respondent shall be given reasonable notice of the date, time and
place for the appearances.

_ H. The Respondent shall obey all federal, state, and local

laws, and all rules governing the practice of medicine in Iowa.



7. If the Respondent has complied with all the terms and
conditions of the Informal Settlement, one Year from the date of
this Order, the Respondent may apply to the Board to modify or
aelete any of the terms and conditions enumerated in paragraphs A
- E including the length of the probation.

8. In the event the Respondent leaves Iowa to reside or to
Practice outside the state, the Respondent shall so notify the
Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods
of residence or Ppractice outside Iowa will not apply to the
duration of the Informal éettlement or this Order.

9. In the event the Respondent violates or fails to comply
with any of the terms or provisions of the Informal Settlement or
this Order, the Board may initiate appropriate action to revoke
or suspend the Respondent's license or to impose other licensee
discipline as authorized in Iowa Code sections 258A.3(2) and Iowa
Administrative Code section 653-12.2.

10. Upon full compliance with the terms and conditions set
forth in the Informal Settlement and this Order and upon expira-
tion of the period of probation, Respondent's license shall be
restored to its fu]ll Privileges free and clear of the terms of

the probation.

N LGy

Mary L. Elllis, Director

Iowa Department of Public Health
Lucas State Office Building

Des Moines, Iowa 50319




BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF THE
COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT
OF CHARGES AGAINST NO. 03-89-275

NORMAN JOHN PREVO, D.O.,

N s Nt N N sl “aa? i ?

RESPONDENT. INFORMAL SETTLEMENT

COME NOW the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners [the Board] and
Norman John Prevo, D.O., [the Respondent] and, pursuant to Iowa
Code §§ 17A.10 and 258A.3(4), enter into the following Informal
Settlement of the contested case currently on file:

1 The Respondent was issued license no. 02366 to practice
medicine and surgery in Iowa on July 14, 1989, of the permanent
records in the office of the Board.

2. A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against
the Respondent on November 16, 1989.

3. The Board has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter.

| 4. The Director of Public Health shall take appropriate
action to place the Respondent’s license on probation for a

period of five (5) years under the following terms and condi-

tions:
A, The Respondent shall abstain from the use of
alcohol.
B. The Respondent shall not possess or use any

controlled or prescription drug in any form unless

1



prescribed for him by a duly licensed, treating
physician. The Respondent shall inform any
treating physician of the terms of this Informal
Settlement prior to accepting any medication.
The Respondent shall submit to witnessed blood or
urine samples on demand by a designee of the
Board. The samples shall be used for alcohol and
drug screening all costs of which shall be paid by
the Respondent.
The Respondent shall within thirty (30) days of
the execution of this Informal Settlement submit
to the Board for approval the names and curriculum
vitae of three physicians or counselors practicing
in Iowa. The Respondent may include his current
physician as one of the three names submitted.

(1) As a condition of approval the

physicians or counselors shall

agree to report to the Board 6n

Respondent’s treatment on a

quarterly basis or upon request.

(2) The Respondent shall continue

treatment or counseling until

discharged by the physician or

counselor. “
The Respondent shall attend at least one meeting

of Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, Or a



similar organization weekly. Quarterly reports
submitted under 9 4F shall include a statement by
the Respondent attesting to attendance and listing
the date and place of each meeting attended. 1In
addition, the Respondent shall append to each
report a signed statement by another member of the
organization which confirms the Respondent’s
attendance.

F. The Respondent shall submit quarterly reports
under penalty of perjury stating that there has
been compliance with all the conditions of this
Informal Settlement.

G. The Respondent shall make appearances annually
and/or upon request before the Board or a
committee of the Board. The Respondent shall be
given reasonable notice of the date, time and
place for the appearances.

H. The Respondent shall obey all federal, state, and
local laws, and all rules governing the practice
of medicine in Iowa.

5. If the Respondent has complied with all the terms and
conditions of this Informal Settlement, one year from the date of
the Director’s Order in this case the Respondent may apply to
the Board to modify or delete any of the terms and conditions

enumerated in ¥ 4(A)-(E) including the length of the probation.



6. In the event the Respondent leaves Iowa to reside or to
practice outside the state, the Respondent shall notify the Board
in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of
residence or practice outside Iowa will not apply to the duration
of the Informal Settlement.

7. In the event the Respondent violates or fails to comply
with any of the terms or provisions of this Informal Settlement,
the Board may initiate aépropriate action to revoke or suspend
the Respondent’s license or to impose other licensee discipline
as authorized in Iowa Code § 258A.3(2) and 653 Iowa Admin. Code
§ 12.2.

8. Upon full compliance with the terms and conditions set
forth in this Informal Settlement and upon expiration of the
period of probation, Respondent’s license shall be restored to
its full privileges free and clear of the terms of the probation.

9. This Informal Settlement is voluntarily submitted by the
Respondent to the Board for consideration. Execution of the
Informal Settlement, however, does not constitute an admission of
wrongdoing.

10. This Informal Settlement is subject to approval of the
Board. If the Board fails to approve this Informal Settlement,

'it shall be of no force or effect to eit pargy. ///ﬂj A
. LA~ | )Ly <

o

NORMAN i?yﬁobnﬂvo, D.O.




Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 2. Jd day of

-‘Ilf'n‘u( . Sev] ’ 1990-
i g é

/
NOTARY PUBLIC IN Aﬁﬁf’?oa THE

STATE OF IOWA

. This Informal Settlement is acceptgg7by the Iowa Board of
Medical Examiners on the _/.Sy»tay of s/ , 1990.
: v 4

Lt (/4.’2/:4"70 )27 /\

DERSON, M.D., Chairman
owa Board of Medical Examiners

jub cribed and sworn to before me on this /&3 r#day of
hbz‘b(—(a)bj_/ , 1990.

C

M/@A/RJ

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF IOWA
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